Completion of the Placing will take place on the second Business Day after the

fulfilment of the conditions precedent as set out in the Placing Agreement or such

other date as may be agreed by the Company and the Placee.

Completion of the Placing is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions

precedent in the Placing Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed,

Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when

dealing in the Shares.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Board considers that the Placing will strengthen the financial position of the

Group. The Directors are of the view that the Placing is fair and reasonable and in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The proceeds from the Placing of about HK$232,000,000 are intended to be used as

general working capital for the Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company immediately before

and after the completion of the Placing is set out below:

5

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion of
the Placing

No. of
Shares

Approx.
percentage

No. of
Shares

Approx.
percentage

Universal Union Limited 3,729,808,552 21.94% 3,729,808,552 18.74%

Gu Jie 1,876,580,000 11.04% 1,876,580,000 9.43%

Placee 128,000,000 0.75% 3,028,000,000 15.21%

Other public shareholders 11,268,228,157 66.27% 11,268,228,157 56.62%

Total 17,002,616,709 100% 19,902,616,709 100%

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS
The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the previous 12

months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

GENERAL

The principal activities of the Group are (i) mining operation – exploitation,

exploration and trading of mineral resources; (ii) property leasing operations; and (iii)

property management operations.

TERMS USED IN THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise required, the following terms and

expressions shall have the following meanings when used herein.

“Board” board of Directors